Mortality table IALM(2012-14) ult IALM(2012-14) ult IALM(2012-14) ult  IALM(2012-14) ult

Discount rate @ 7.20% 7.20% 7.50% 7.50%

Rate of increase in compensation levels ! 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Expected rate of return on plan assets 7.50% NA 7.30% NA

VI Sensitivity Analysis

 The Sensitivity Analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible change of the respective

assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. These

sensitivities show the hypothetical impact of a change in each of the listed assumptions in isolation. While

each of these sensitivities holds all other assumptions constant, in practice such assumptions rarely change in

isolation and the asset value changes may partially o�set this impact. For presenting the sensitivities, the present

value of the De�ned Bene�t Obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of

the reporting period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the De�ned Bene�t Obligation presented

above. There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the Sensitivity Analysis

from previous year.

 (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars

For the year ended
March 31, 2024

For the year ended
March 31, 2023

Gratuity

Funded

Leave
encashment

Unfunded

Gratuity

Funded

Leave
encashment

Unfunded

Discount rate + 100 basis points  11.69  24.66  10.08  -

Discount rate - 100 basis points  15.62  31.20  13.23  -

Salary increase rate + 100 basis points  15.50  30.95  13.13  -

Salary increase rate - 100 basis points  11.75  24.82  10.13  -

38.07(b) continued

133

VII Maturity analysis of the bene�t payments

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2024
For the year ended

March 31, 2023

Year 1  0.56  0.28

Year 2  0.24  0.38

Year 3  0.30  0.48

Year 4  0.36  0.59

Year 5  0.50  0.74

Next 5 years  9.68  10.35

   $ The current service cost, past service cost and net interest cost for the year, as applicable, pertaining to

Pension and Gratuity expenses have been recognised in “Contribution to Provident and other funds” and Leave

Encashment in “Salaries and wages” under Note No. 34. The remeasurements of the net de�ned bene�t liability

are included in Other Comprehensive Income.

   # Leave encashment is unfunded. Hence, this disclosure is only with respect of Gratuity.

   ^ The entire plan asset is managed by the Life Insurance Corporation of India Limited (the insurer). In the absence

[…]

Mortality table IALM(2012-14) ult IALM(2012-14) ult IALM(2012-14) ult  IALM(2012-14) ult

Discount rate @ 7.20% 7.20% 7.50% 7.50%

Rate of increase in compensation levels ! 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Expected rate of return on plan assets 7.50% NA 7.30% NA

183

VI Sensitivity Analysis

 The Sensitivity Analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible change of the respective

assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. These

sensitivities show the hypothetical impact of a change in each of the listed assumptions in isolation. While

each of these sensitivities holds all other assumptions constant, in practice such assumptions rarely change in

isolation and the asset value changes may partially o�set this impact. For presenting the sensitivities, the present

value of the De�ned Bene�t Obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of

the reporting period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the De�ned Bene�t Obligation presented

above. There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the Sensitivity Analysis

from previous year.

 (₹ in lakhs)

For the year ended
March 31, 2024

For the year ended
March 31, 2023

Gratuity

Funded

Leave
encashment

Unfunded

Gratuity

Funded

Leave
encashment

Unfunded

Discount rate + 100 basis points  11.69  24.66  10.08  -

Discount rate - 100 basis points  15.62  31.20  13.23  -

Salary increase rate + 100 basis points  15.50  30.95  13.13  -

Salary increase rate - 100 basis points  11.75  24.82  10.13  -

Note 47.07(b) continued

VII Maturity analysis of the bene�t payments

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2024
For the year ended

March 31, 2023

Year 1  0.56  0.28

Year 2  0.24  0.38

Year 3  0.30  0.48

Year 4  0.36  0.59

Year 5  0.50  0.74

Next 5 years  9.68  10.35

   $ The current service cost, past service cost and net interest cost for the year, as applicable, pertaining to

Pension and Gratuity expenses have been recognised in “Contribution to Provident and other funds” and Leave

Encashment in “Salaries and wages” under Note No. 34. The remeasurements of the net de�ned bene�t liability

are included in Other Comprehensive Income.

   # Leave encashment is unfunded. Hence, this disclosure is only with respect of Gratuity.

   ^ The entire plan asset is managed by the Life Insurance Corporation of India Limited (the insurer). In the absence